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Ombudsman’s Determination  

Applicant Dr H  

Scheme  Universal Music Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondent The Trustee of the Scheme (the Trustee) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  
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“As you are aware, following the decision by the Scheme Trustee to appoint 

Aviva for buy-in purposes, I am afraid that JLT are not involved in the 

calculation of your benefits and must rely on the Aviva team for this 

information… 

…Your AVCs are not held by Aviva, they are held in the Defined Contribution (DC) 

part of the Scheme. They are shown separately on the Transfer Value Statement 

sent recently.” 
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• A CETV represents the expected cost of providing the member’s benefits within the 

Scheme. In the case of defined benefits, the CETV is a value determined by 

actuarial principles, which requires assumptions to be made about the future course 

of events affecting the Scheme and the member’s benefits. CETVs are also subject 

to external market conditions so can fluctuate considerably dependent on the date 

of calculation. 

• The Trustee’s purchase of a bulk annuity policy marked a significant change in the 

Scheme’s investment strategy. Therefore, the Trustee, following advice of the 

Scheme Actuary, reviewed its transfer basis. The changes involved using updated 

life expectancy assumptions and the actual marital status of members, as opposed 

to a proportion basis. The Adjudicator felt that the Trustee, in reviewing the transfer 

basis, acted appropriately. 

• The Adjudicator did not agree that Dr H had suffered financial loss. Dr H was only 

entitled to the correct level of benefits under the Scheme Rules. The difference in 

the CETV quotations did not effect the level of benefits he was entitled to. 

• The Adjudicator did not accept that Dr H should have been notified of the change in 

transfer value basis. The Trustee has a fiduciary duty to manage the Scheme’s 
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investments to ensure it retains sufficient assets so that it is able to pay the 

members’ retirement benefits. 

• The Adjudicator was not persuaded that the Trustee owed a responsibility to notify 

members of how it was going to invest Scheme assets. Whilst Dr H had his own 

reasons why he did not wish to be associated with Aviva, the Trustee has to act on 

behalf of the beneficiaries as a whole.  

 

 

 

• When he was offered the CETV quotation on 4 May 2017, he was not told of the 

Trustee’s intention to purchase a bulk annuity policy with Aviva. Had he been told 

this, he would have changed his approach. 

• The Trustee should have disclosed the change of transfer value basis to members 

prior to issuing its offer. Without this information, Dr H’s IFA was unable to give full 

advice.  

Ombudsman’s decision 

 The Trustee has a fiduciary duty to manage the Scheme’s investments to secure 

sufficient assets for the payment of members’ retirement benefits. In order to perform 

this duty, it must ensure that it only pays CETVs that reflect the member’s benefits 

within the scheme. Paying CETVs above their true value would erode the assets 

available to pay retirement benefits.  

 In purchasing a bulk annuity policy, the Trustee took steps to safeguard its liabilities. 

Dr H has argued that he should have been told of the Trustee’s intention to take out 

such a policy when he was provided with the enhanced CETV quotation. I disagree. 

The Trustee only began pursuing a bulk annuity policy in September 2017, long after 

the enhanced CETV was offered. So, it would not have been able to provide notice of 

this to members until after that date. Regardless, it is not up to the Trustee to notify all 

members of its investment plans. Notwithstanding the cost of the associated 

administration, it would be impractical to expect the Trustee to seek a mandate from 

members each time it changed investment strategy. 

 With the Trustee’s new investment strategy, it acted correctly in reviewing the transfer 

value basis. The Trustee followed proper process and took advice from the Scheme 

Actuary before reviewing the way in which it calculated CETVs. Dr H has complained 

that he should have been notified of the changes to the transfer value basis prior to 

their inception. As the Adjudicator has explained there is no duty on the part of the 
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Trustee to notify members that it is contemplating reviewing the CETV factors.  All 

defined benefit schemes will undertake such a review from time to time.  

 For these reasons, I do not uphold the complaint. 

 

Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
10 September 2019 

 

 

 

 


